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1. INTRODUCTION

JVX Ltd. conducted Horizontal Loop Electromagnetic (HLEM) surveys on the Webster 
Property in Lutterworth Township. The work was done between March 11 and 13,
1997.

The survey grid is located in Lutterworth Township, Haliburton county, in Southeastern 
Ontario. The Location Map (Figure) is shown at a scale of l :750,000. The property is 
composed of 12 contiguous claims (1150609 to 1150613 and 115064(5 to 1150546) 
shown on Plate l. *7

The purpose of the surveys was to locate favourable exploration targets which may be 
associated with economic mineralization.
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2. SURVEY SPECIFICATIONS

Instrumentation and survey specifications for the Lutterworth Property are outlined in 
the following tables:

j, . v T^m 1^ iipp^
HLEM System

Recorded Frequencies

Coil Separation

Line Separation

Station Interval

Number of Lines Surveyed

Number of Readings

Survey Coverage

APEXMaxMinI-10

440HZ& 3520Hz

100m

100m

25m

11

483

12900m

Table 1: HLEM Survey Parameters

;iz.'iiin
Line

200E
300E
400E
500E
600E
700E
800E
900E
1000E
11 GOE
1200E
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From

Station
550S
525S
500S
500S
500S
500S
500S
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ON
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 W^v;fev!l
To

Station
1025N
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1000N
1000N
1000N
1000N
900N
625N
600N
600N
575N

i: :;H:' ; : :'^^f^^^y^ff^^

rMucffififii
Distance

(m)
1575
1525
1500
1500
1500
1500
1400
625
600
600
575

^i-^^'g^isjt^iiijg^^

tttlaillili
No. of

Readings
60
58
57
57
57
57
53
22
21
21
20

Table 2: HLEM Survey Production Summary
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3. PERSONNEL

John Gilliatt (Geophysicist)
Mr. Gilliatt operated the Apex Parametrics MaxMin 1-10 receiver and transmitter and 
was responsible for overall data quality and the day-to-day operation and direction of the 
survey. He was also responsible for interpreting the data, and preparing this report.

Manuel E. Ng-Lai (Geologist)
Mr. Ng-Lai assisted in the acquisition of the HLEM data.

Dagmar Piska fe Vaso Lymberis (Drafting)
Ms. Piska and Ms. Lymberis earned out the manual drafting on the figures/plates and on
the Compilation Map and assembled this report.

Blaine Webster (President)
Mr. Webster provided overall supervision of the survey.

4. FIELD INSTRUMENTATION

JVX supplied the geophysical instruments described below. Additional information about 
the geophysical method may be found in Appendix A.

4.1 HLEM Survey

The Apex Parametrics MaxMin 1-10 EM system was used to conduct the HLEM 
survey. The in-phase and quadrature components of the secondary field were measured 
as a percentage of the primary field at 25 metre intervals along survey lines. The 
nominal coil separation was 100 metres with both the receiver and transmitter coils held 
horizontally.
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5. DATA PROCESSING

After being transferred to a field computer at the end of each survey day, the data were 
examined, corrected and organized by the instrument operator. The results were plotted 
on the following printer:

- STAR NX-80 colour dot-matrix printer

These plots were used to monitor progress and data quality, and to make an initial 
interpretation. Thus survey parameters and design were altered when necessary.

The data were delivered to the head office of JVX in Richmond Hill, Ontario. They 
were processed and results were plotted on the following printers as was necessary:

- HEWLETT PACKARD DESIGNJET 750C 36 inch colour plotter
- HEWLETT PACKARD 5L Laser printer

5.1 HLEM Data

Profile plots of the HLEM data were generated in the head office using the GEOSOFT 
Line Processing package. A sample interval of 25 meters was used for posting values 
with the profiles.

6. DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The HLEM data have been plotted as profiles with posted values on the plan maps (440 
Hz on Plate l, 1760 Hz on Plate 2 and 3520 Hz on Plate 3). Three conductive trends 
have been identified and are outlined on the 440 Hz Plate l.

HLEM conductors MM-1 and MM-2 are weakly conductive trends coinciding with 
White Birch and South Beaver Lakes respectively. They probably represent conductive 
lake bottom clay minerals. MM-3 is also a weak conductor centered at Line 
1200E/2+50N. This feature is better defined on the 440 Hz profile map and may 
represent a weak bedrock response. The anomaly may continue to the east.
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7. RECOMMENDATIONS

Three conductive trends have been identified by the HLEM survey. MM-1 and MM-2 
appear to related to conductive lake bottom sediments. MM-3 is a weak one line 
anomaly at Line 1200E on the eastern edge of the grid which may represent a bedrock 
conductor. This conductor should be followed up by trenching. Extension of the survey 
lines to the eastern claim boundary should also be considered.

If there are any questions with regard to the survey or the interpretation please call the 
undersigned.

Respectfully submitted, 

JVX Ltd.

John Gilliatt, B.Sc. i\, v.-" ,- ', 
Geophysicist

Blaine Webster, B.Sc. 
President ' ; * v '
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MAXM l N1-10 EM SYSTEM

O Designed for geoengineering applications and groundwater and mineral exploration, 
continuing and expanding the concepts of the earlier and highly popular MaxMin models.

d Frequency span is extended to ten octavely spaced frequencies from 110 to 56320 Hz, 
with increased range and number of coil separations. These and other developments result 
in greater performance, with more applications and enhanced interpretation.

O Advanced spheric and powerline interference rejection is still further improved, resulting 
in faster and more accurate surveys, particularly at the larger coil separations.

d MaxMin Computer or MMC, which is described in a separate data sheet, is offered for 
digital data processing, display, storage and transfer. The MMC displays and stores the in- 
phase and quadrature readings, their standard deviations, and the corresponding apparent 
ground conductivity values. Rough terrain surveys are also simplified with the MMC.

d Data interpretation and presentation programs are available for layered earth parametric 
soundings and discrete conductor surveys done with MaxMin EM.

f- •••Hx-i

TRANSMITTER RECEIVER * MMC
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Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Ministere du 
Developpement du Nord 
et des Mines

January 29, 1998

SLAINE RICHARD WEBSTER 
27 BLUE SPRUCE LANE 
THORNHILL, Ontario 
L3T-3W8

Ontario
Geoscience Assessment Office 
933 Ramsey Lake Road 
6th Floor 
Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 6B5

Telephone: (888)415-9846 
Fax: (705) 670-5881

Dear Sir or Madam:

Subject: Transaction Number(s):

Submission Number: 2 .17621

Status
W9790.00071 Approval After Notice

We have reviewed your Assessment Work submission with the above noted Transaction Number(s). The 
attached summary page(s) indicate the results of the review. WE RECOMMEND YOU READ THIS 
SUMMARY FOR THE DETAILS PERTAINING TO YOUR ASSESSMENT WORK.

If the status for a transaction is a 45 Day Notice, the summary will outline the reasons for the notice, and any 
steps you can take to remedy deficiencies. The 90-day deemed approval provision, subsection 6(7) of the 
Assessment Work Regulation, will no longer be in effect for assessment work which has received a 45 Day 
Notice.

Please note any revisions must be submitted in DUPLICATE to the Geoscience Assessment Office, by the 
response date on the summary.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Lucille Jerome by e-mail at 
jeromel2@epo.gov.on.ea or by telephone at (705) 670-5858.

Yours sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Blair Kite
Supervisor, Geoscience Assessment Office
Mining Lands Section

Correspondence ID: 11772 

Copy for: Assessment Office



Distribution of Assessment Work Credit

The following credit distribution reflects the value of assessment work performed on the mining land(s).

Date: J anuary 29, 1998 

Submission Number: 2 .17621

Transaction Number: W9790.00071

Claim Number Value Of Work Performed

1150609 1,900.00
1150610 1,150.00
1150611 1,150.00
1150612 1,150.00
1150613 1,150.00

1150645 1,150.00
1150646 1,150.00

Total: S 8 ,800.00

Page: l
Correspondence ID: 11772



Work Report Assessment Results

Submission Number: 2 .17621

Date Correspondence Sent: J anuary 29, 1998 AssessonLucille Jerome

First Claim 
Number

1150609

Township(s) l Area(s)

LUTTERWORTH

Status

Approval After Notice

Approval Date

December 19, 1997

Transaction 
Number

W9790.00071

Section:
14 Geophysical EM

Reduction

The 45 days outlined in the Notice dated November 3, 1997 have passed.

Assessment work credit has been approved as outlined on the attached Distribution of Assessment Work Credit sheet. Note the costs have been increased 
from the 45 day notice.

Correspondence to:
Resident Geologist 
Tweed, ON

Assessment Files Library 
Sudbury, ON

Recorded Holder(s) and/or Agent(s):
SLAINE RICHARD WEBSTER 
THORNHILL, Ontario

Page: 1
Correspondence ID: 11772
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JVX LTD (March, 1997)
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LUTTERWOHTH TWP. PROJECT
LUTTERWORTH TWP., COUNTY OF HALIBURTON

NTS: MID/IG, Ontario
\1.\\-M1N IM'uFII.KS

Traiisiiiit t i-d f- ;{.'i.'JO (l/; l (in i'*'j). 'i 
In -phase po.slcil to East; Full Line 

out -of — pha?" 1 jio^tt-d to \Vi\st; Uashtnl Line

JVX LTD (March, 1997)


